beginning of each period presented, nor the impact of possible business model changes. The unaudited pro forma
combined condensed consolidated financial information also does not consider any potential effects of changes in
market conditions on revenues, expense efficiencies, asset dispositions, and share repurchases, among other factors. In
addition, as explained in more detail in the accompanying notes beginning on page 117, the preliminary allocation of
the pro forma purchase price reflected in the unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial
information is subject to adjustment and may vary significantly from the actual purchase price allocation that will be
recorded upon completion of the merger.

Edgar Filing: KEYCORP /NEW/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 224

113

Edgar Filing: KEYCORP /NEW/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 225

Table of Contents

KEYCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES UNAUDITED COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE
SHEET AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

in millions, except per share amounts
KeyCorp

As Reported
First Niagara
As Reported (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Ref

Pro Forma
Combined
KeyCorp(a)

ASSETS
Cash and short-term investments $ 2,434 $ 420 $ (846) A $ 2,008
Trading account assets 811 �  �  811
Securities investments 19,312 12,006 (46) B 31,272
Other investments 691 373 �  1,064
Loans, net of unearned income 60,085 23,666 (724) C 83,027
Less: Allowance for loan losses 790 239 (239) D 790

Net loans 59,295 23,427 (485) 82,237
Goodwill 1,060 1,348 280 E 2,688
Other intangible assets 74 52 350 F 476
Other assets 9,659 1,786 13 G 11,458
Discontinued assets 2,086 �  �  2,086

Total assets $ 95,422 $ 39,413 $ (734) $ 134,101

LIABILITIES
Deposits $ 71,073 $ 28,816 $ (31) H $ 99,858
Federal funds purchased and securities sold
under repurchase agreements 407 �  �  407
Bank notes and other short-term borrowings 677 4,086 �  4,763
Other liabilities 2,238 588 �  2,826
Long-term debt 10,310 1,783 (116) I 11,977

Total liabilities 84,705 35,274 (147) 119,832

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Preferred shares 290 338 �  J 628
Common shares 1,017 4 238 K 1,259
Capital surplus 3,914 4,228 (1,228) L 6,914
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 8,764 (270) 243 M, N 8,737
Treasury stock, at cost (3,008) (143) 143 M (3,008)
Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss) (272) (17) 17 M (272)

Shareholders� equity 10,705 4,139 (587) 14,257
Noncontrolling interest 12 �  �  12

Total equity 10,717 4,139 (587) 14,269

Edgar Filing: KEYCORP /NEW/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 226

Total liabilities and equity $ 95,422 $ 39,413 $ (734) $ 134,101

Common shares outstanding (000) 835,285 354,788 (113,532) O 1,076,541
Book value per common share $ 12.47 $ 10.82 $ 12.66
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements.

(a) Totals may not add due to rounding.

114

Edgar Filing: KEYCORP /NEW/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 227

Table of Contents

KEYCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

in millions, except per share amounts
KeyCorp

As Reported
First Niagara
As Reported (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Ref

Pro Forma
Combined
KeyCorp (a)

Interest income $ 1,949 $ 894 $ 74 P $ 2,917
Interest expense 203 105 7 Q 315

Net interest income 1,746 790 67 2,603
Provision for credit losses 121 53 �  174

Net interest income after provision for credit
losses 1,625 736 67 2,428
Noninterest income 1,395 252 �  1,647
Noninterest expense 2,104 754 37 R 2,895

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes 916 234 30 1,180
Income taxes 230 61 12 S 303

Income from continuing operations 686 173 18 877
Dividends on preferred stock, net income
attributable to noncontrolling interests, and
income allocable to unvested restricted stock
awards 18 24 �  42

Income attributable and allocable to common
shareholders $ 668 $ 149 $ 18 $ 835

Basic earnings per share from continuing
operations $ .79 $ .42 $ .77
Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations .78 .42 .77

Weighted-average common shares outstanding
(000) 839,758 351,055 (112,338) T 1,078,475
Weighted-average common shares and
potential common shares outstanding (000) 847,371 352,847 (112,606) T 1,087,612
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements.

(a) Totals may not add due to rounding.

Edgar Filing: KEYCORP /NEW/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 228

115

Edgar Filing: KEYCORP /NEW/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 229

Table of Contents

KEYCORP AND SUBSIDIARIES UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

in millions, except per share amounts
KeyCorp

As Reported
First Niagara
As Reported (a)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Ref

Pro Forma
Combined
KeyCorp (a)

Interest income $ 2,554 $ 1,207 $ 129 P $ 3,890
Interest expense 261 122 18 Q 401

Net interest income 2,293 1,086 111 3,490
Provision for credit losses 57 96 �  153

Net interest income after provision for credit
losses 2,236 990 111 3,337
Noninterest income 1,797 310 �  2,107
Goodwill impairment �  1,100 �  1,100
Other noninterest expense 2,761 1,024 49 R 3,834

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes 1,272 (824) 62 510
Income taxes 326 (109) 24 S 241

Income (loss) from continuing operations 946 (715) 38 269
Dividends on preferred stock, net income
attributable to noncontrolling interests, and
income allocable to unvested restricted stock
awards 29 31 �  60

Income (loss) attributable and allocable to
common shareholders $ 917 $ (746) $ 38 $ 209

Basic earnings per share from continuing
operations $ 1.05 $ (2.13) $ .19
Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations 1.04 (2.13) .19

Weighted-average common shares outstanding
(000) 871,464 350,237 (112,076) T 1,109,625
Weighted-average common shares and
potential common shares outstanding (000) 878,199 350,237 (112,076) T 1,116,360
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial statements.

(a) Totals may not add due to rounding.

Edgar Filing: KEYCORP /NEW/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 230

116

Edgar Filing: KEYCORP /NEW/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 231

Table of Contents

Note 1�Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information and explanatory notes have been
prepared to illustrate the effects of the merger involving KeyCorp and First Niagara under the acquisition method of
accounting with KeyCorp treated as the acquirer. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated